

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Number 75,107

KAREN JEANNE SMOLIC ASPEN, f/k/a

KAREN JEANNE SMOLIC,

Petitioner,

v.

BROOKE T.N. BAYLESS,

Respondent.

FILED
FEB 21 2000
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____ Deputy Clerk *jpl*

BRIEF OF

WATERSPORTS CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, LTD.

AMICUS CURIAE

DONNA E. ALBERT, ESQUIRE

On behalf of the Amicus Curiae

WATERSPORTS CLAIMS MANAGEMENT, LTD.

750 SE Third Avenue

Suite 200

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii - iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENTv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
CERTIFIED QUESTION2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3
ARGUMENT 4-15

**A PARTY MAY, ON BEHALF OF A NONPARTY
INSURANCE CARRIER, RECOVER COSTS IN-
CURRED UNDER THE RULE AND STATUTES
REGARDING OFFERS OF JUDGMENT.**

I. The Federal Courts have Determined
Insurance is Irrelevant to an Award
of Costs or Fees. 4

II. Two Florida District Courts of Appeal
have Properly Determined Insurance **Does**
Not Preclude an Award of Costs or Fees. 10

CONCLUSION 16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases.</u>	<u>Page(s):</u>
<u>Campana v. Muir</u> , 786 F.2d 188 (3d Cir. 1986)	.5, 6
<u>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</u> , 434 U.S. 412, 98 S.Ct. 694, 54 L.Ed.2d 648 (1978)	.5, 6
<u>City of Boca Raton v. Boca Villas Corp.</u> , 372 So.2d 485 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	.10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<u>Clark v. American Marine Corporation</u> , 320 F.Supp 709 (E.D. La. 1970)	.7
<u>Cornella v. Schweiker</u> , 728 F.2d 978 (8th Cir. 1984)	.8
<u>Couch v. Drew</u> , 14 F.L.W. 2808 (Fla. 1st DCA December 7, 1989)	13, 14
<u>Dennis v. Chang</u> , 611 F.2d 1302 (9th Cir. 1980)	.8

<u>Doe v. Poelker</u> ,7
527 F.2d 605 (8th Cir. 1976)	
<u>Dunkin v. Poythress</u> ,6
750 F.2d 1540 (11th Cir. 1985)	
<u>Ellis v. Cassidy</u> ,5, 6
625 F.2d 227 (9th Cir. 1980)	
<u>Fairley v. Patterson</u> ,5, 7, 8
493 F.2d 598 (5th Cir. 1974)	
<u>Fidelity Guarantee Mortgage Corp. v. Reben</u> ,6, 7
809 F.2d 931 (1st Cir. 1987)	
<u>Folsom v. Butte County Association of Governments</u> ,	8
652 P.2d 437 (Cal. 1982)	
<u>Hernas v. City of Hickory Hills</u> ,5
517 F.Supp. 592 (N.D. Ill. 1981)	
<u>Houeh v. Huffman</u> ,	12, 13
15 FL.W. D197 (Fla. 5th DCA January 26, 1990)	
<u>Incarcerated Men of Allen County Jail v. Fair</u> ,8
507 F.2d 281 (6th Cir. 1974)	

<u>Lafferty v. Tennant</u>	11
528 So.2d 1307 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988)	
<u>Martin v. Heckler</u> ,8
773 F.2d 1145 (11th Cir. 1985)	
<u>Mid-Hudson Legal Services, Inc. v. G & V, Inc.</u> ,8
578 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1978)	
<u>Miller v. Amusement Enterprises, Inc.</u> ,7
426 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1970)	
<u>Robinson v. Ariyoshi</u> ,8
703 F.Supp. 1412(D.Hawaii 1989)	
<u>Sellers v. Wollman</u> ,8
510F.2d 119 (5th Cir. 1975)	
<u>Turner v. D.N.E., Inc.</u> ,11
547 So.2d 1245 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	
<u>Wright v. Acierno</u> ,14
437 So.2d 242 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)
